OELWEIN FIRE DEPARTMENT CITY OF OELWEIN, IOWA MEMORANDUM

FROM: Jeremy P. Logan, Public Safety Chief **DATE:** April 6, 2022

TO: City Administrator Dylan Mulfinger – Mayor Brett DeVore – Oelwein City Council

SUBJECT: Fire Department Aerial Platform Project – Change Order

The Oelwein City Council was previously provided with and approved a recommendation for the purchase of a platform aerial apparatus from Feld Fire. The memorandum provided outlined the cost of the aerial and listed a need for approximately \$40,000 in additional equipment that was not included in this demo unit.

I have met with the Oelwein Fire Department Leadership Team and discussed this project in detail. Additionally, on Friday, April 1, 2022, three volunteer members made the trek to Carroll, Iowa to view the aerial at the dealership. This walk-a-round allowed the members to get a better feel for adjustments that needed to be made.

In addition to lighting color changes, adding lights that the specifications outlined, but the demo unit did not have, and finalizing the storage compartment setup, an additional opportunity arose from this project.

The Oelwein City Council has been provided with information about the replacement needs for the SCBA and air pack units for the fire department. After discussions with representatives at the USDA, we are allowed to incorporate those needs into this project. By doing so, the City of Oelwein will free up \$120,000 in franchise fees over the next four years.

I would respectfully request that the Oelwein City Council authorize the change order to Feld Fire for \$181,662. This places the total cost of the aerial platform project at \$1,399,838.00. That is \$350 over the project budgeted amount. As a reminder, the funds for this project are coming from two separate grants, money raised by the department, the recent bond sale, and donations from residents and local businesses.

200 West Charles Street Page 1 of 1 Oelwein, Iowa 50662



Cont. Change Order:							
Truck #: 100' MMP							
Department: OELWE		WEIN					
Date of Contract:							
Change Item#	Add/Delete/ Clarification	Option #	Special:	<u>Description</u>	Comments (Dealer/Customer)	Customer Contract Change To Pay or (To	Change Accepted?
	Subtotal			Chassis (Chassis Vendor)		\$0	
1000						\$0.00	Yes
1001						\$0.00	Yes
	Subtotal	1		Pump / Pumpcompartment		\$4,236	
3000	Add			TFT BIV Manual AX1ST-NX-PS	Hand wheel on Top-Driver	\$2,118.00	Yes
3001	Add			TFT BIV Manual AX1ST-NX-PS	Hand wheel on Top-Officer	\$2,118.00	Yes
	Subtotal Body					\$1,520	
5000	Add			L1PAC Trac Rear Wall Z70-250	50W x 17H	\$200.00	Yes
5001	Add			PAC TRAC BRACKETS	\$35 each		No
5002	Add			L2- Shelf .190AS	58W x 13D	\$275.00	Yes
5003	Add			R1- Shelf .190AS	23W x 20D	\$170.00	Yes
5004	Add			R2- Shelf .190AS	58W x 13D	\$275.00	Yes
5005	Add			R3- Shelf .190AS	51W x 26D	\$355.00	Yes
5006	Add			R4- Shelf .190AS	31W x 22D	\$245.00	Yes
Subtotal Electrical				Electrical		\$5,804	
6000	Add			Fire Research Spectra Max LED SPA260- K20 - Note this is a 110V System. If you need 20,000 Lumens DC let us know		\$1,640.00	Yes
6001	Add			Whelen Freedom IV LED Singles X 4	Lightbar blue's	\$1,456.00	Yes
6002				Whelen M6 Blue x 5	2 Officer, 2 Driver, 1 A out board warning	\$1,505.00	Yes
6003				Whelen M6 RotoBeam Blue	Inboard Front Warning	\$1,203.00	Yes
	Subtotal			Lettering & Striping		\$0	
7000	Add 4/6/2022			Lettering Page 1 of 4	773 NOT 713	\$0.00	Yes

4/6/2022 Page 1 of 4



	Г		1	vve ve got you covere			
Change Item #	Add/Delete/ Clarification	Option #	Special:	Description	Comments (Dealer/Customer)	Customer Contract Change To Pay or (To	Change Accepted?
	Subtota			Spec - Equipment		\$148,916	
7000				SKED SK2002		\$110,010	No
7001	Add	4050013	16	Draeger PSS 7000 SCBA Backplate w/ Sentinel 7000 HP QC	\$4,371/ea	\$69,936.00	Yes
7002	Add	R62980	5	Draeger PSS 7000 SCBA Backplate w/ Sentinel 7000 HP QC w/ 40" Buddy Breather w/ Pouch	\$4,698/ea	\$23,490.00	Yes
7003	Add	4055698	42	Draeger 4500psi / 45 Minute Blue Carbon Cylinder	\$866/ea	\$36,372.00	Yes
7004	Add	3357114	21	Draeger Spare Cylinder Quick Connect Adapter - HP	\$102/ea	\$2,142.00	Yes
7005	Add	R62986	25	Draeger FPS 7000 Mask w/ Heads-Up- Display & Cloth Hairnet	\$455/ea	\$11,375.00	Yes
7006	Add	4059430	2	Draeger Fill Station Quick Connect Adapter HP	\$690/ea	\$1,380.00	Yes
7007	Add	03-70-2124	1	Draeger RIT Lifeguard II Complete RIT Kit - Includes RIT Bag, 4500psi/ 60 Minute Cylinder, Dual Line RIT Hose, Mask & LDV	\$3,667/ea	\$3,667.00	Yes
7008	Add	R56230	1	Draeger - FPS 7000 Spectacle Kit	\$92.90/ea	\$92.90	Yes
7009	Add	LXFB30-?	25	Lightning X - SCBA Mask Bag - Red, Black or Flur Green	\$18.45/ea	\$461.25	Yes

4/6/2022 Page 2 of 4



Change						<u>Customer</u> <u>Contract Change</u>	<u>Change</u>
Item #	<u>Clarification</u>	Option #	Special:	<u>Description</u>	Comments (Dealer/Customer)	To Pay or (To	Accepted?
2/	1			ADDITIONAL Equipment		\$7,711	
8000				Stream Light Lantern 44451 Vulcan 180		\$188.00	Yes
	Add			Stream Light Lantern 44451 Vulcan 180	40	\$188.00	Yes
8001 8002	Add			1000' of LDH 250' of 2-1/2"	10 sections of 100' 5 sections of 50'	\$6,450.00	Yes
-					5 Sections of 50	\$885.00	Yes
8003	Add			K12 Saw & Blades K12FD94-14C			No
8004	Add			Chainsaw Tempest TV400-080 This is a higher end saw. If you need less let us know	<i>'</i> .		No
Subioi				ADDITIONAL Equipment		\$13,000	
9000	Add			Rescue BagsHigh Pressure Paratech 11 Bag System 22-889136G2	Medium size set- 12 bags	\$13,000.00	Yes
Subiol				UPFITTING/MOUNTING		\$475	
10000	Add			Mounting & Wiring of Stream Lights	Outboard sides of FFC seat box	\$100.00	Yes
10001	Add			Replacment of Red M6 for Blue	Switching out Red/Blue	\$250.00	Yes
10002	Add			Mounting & Wiring of FRC Sprectra Max	Underside of Platform	\$125.00	Yes
10003	Add			Mounting and Install of Chainsaw and K12 Box on the L3 Rollout tray			No
						Customer Contract Change To Pay or (To Receive)	
Change	e Order Chassis	s Sub-Total				\$0	
Change	hange Order Pump Sub-Total \$4,2					\$4,236	

4/6/2022 Page 3 of 4



						Customer		
<u>Change</u>	Add/Delete/	0	0 ! !-	December 2	O	Contract Change	<u>Change</u>	
Item #	Clarification	Option #	_ 	<u>Description</u>	Comments (Dealer/Customer)	To Pay or (To	Accepted?	
		Electrical Sub	o-Total			\$7,324		
Change	Order Letterir	ng-Stripping				\$0		
Change	Order Equipm	nent Sub-Total				\$148,916		
Change	Order Additio	nal Equipment	Sub-Total			\$7,711		
Change	Order Additio	nal Equipment	Sub-Total			\$13,000		
Change	Order Upfittin	g/Mounting/La	bor Sub-Total			\$475		
Change	Order Totals	<u>s</u>				\$181,662		
	will amend the original Specification/Equipment Order accordingly with these changes. Date FELD FIRE sent to Customer for Signature							
		ed to FELD F		i e		4/15/2022		
Custome	Customer Signature Customer Name						Date	
Dealer S	ignature			Dealer Name		Date		

4/6/2022 Page 4 of 4